

Case No.: 15-827

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

ENDREW F., A MINOR, BY AND THROUGH HIS PARENTS AND NEXT
FRIENDS, JOSEPH F. and JENNIFER F.,

Petitioner,

v.

DOUGLAS COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT RE-1,

Respondent.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court
of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit*

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF AUTISM SPEAKS AND
THE PUBLIC INTEREST LAW CENTER
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

DANIEL R. UNUMB
AUTISM SPEAKS LEGAL
RESOURCE CENTER
863 Corley Mill Road
Lexington, SC 29072
(803) 520-8080
daniel.unumb@autismspeaks.org

GREGORY J. WALLANCE
Counsel of Record
W. STEWART WALLACE
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
250 West 55th Street
New York, New York 10019
(212) 836-8000
gregory.wallance@kayescholer.com

(See inside cover for additional appearance)

APPELLATE INNOVATIONS
(914) 948-2240



Printed on Recycled Paper

9710

JENNIFER R. CLARKE
PUBLIC INTEREST LAW CENTER
1709 Benjamin Franklin
Parkway
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 627-7100
jclarke@pilcop.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. The Level of Substantive Educational Benefit Under the IDEA Profoundly Affects Access to Education for Many Children With Disabilities.....	6
A. The Tenth Circuit’s Adoption of the Just- Above-Trivial Standard Permitted a School District to Leave Unaddressed the Severely Dysfunctional Classroom Behavior of a Child With Autism	6
B. The Level of Substantive Educational Benefit Can Have Dramatic Consequences for the Ability of Children With Disabilities to Access an Education	9
II. Children With Disabilities, Their Parents and School Districts Will Benefit From a Clearly Defined Level of Educational Benefit Under the IDEA	15

III. Review Is Warranted Given the Dramatic Increase In the Diagnoses of Children With Autism and Other Disabilities, and Developments Post-*Rowley* of Effective Classroom Interventions and Assistive Technology 17

 A. The Increase in the Diagnosis of Autism Spectrum Disorders and Other Disabilities 18

 B. Applied Behavior Analysis Is an Evidence Based, Effective Intervention for ASD..... 19

 C. Assistive Technologies That Did Not Exist When *Rowley* Was Decided Offer Children With Disabilities Greater Access to an Education 21

IV. Since *Rowley* Was Decided 34 Years Ago, Congress Has Enacted Amendments to the IDEA and Related Legislation That Support the Substantial Benefit Standard Rejected by the Tenth Circuit..... 23

CONCLUSION 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<u>Cases:</u>	
<i>Blake C. ex rel. Tina F. v. Dep't of Educ., Haw.</i> , 593 F. Supp. 2d 1199 (D. Haw. 2009)	11
<i>Board of Education v. Rowley</i> , 458 U.S. 176 (1982)	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Day v. Radnor Tp. Sch. Dist.</i> , <i>Civ. A. No. 92-3764, 1993 WL 34761</i> (<i>E.D. Penn.</i> Feb. 8, 1993)	14
<i>Day v. Radnor Tp. Sch. Dist.</i> , 1993 WL 95506 (Mar. 31, 1993).....	14
<i>Forest Grove Sch. Dist. v. T.A.</i> , 557 U.S. 230 (2009)	17, 24
<i>Gill v. Columbia 93 Sch. Dist.</i> , 217 F.3d 1027 (8th Cir. 2000)	9
<i>J.L. v. Mercer Island Sch. Dist.</i> , No. C06-494P, 2006 WL 3628033 (<i>W.D. Wash.</i> Dec. 8, 2006).....	13
<i>J.L. v. Mercer Island Sch. Dist.</i> , No. C06-494MJP, 2010 WL 3947373 (<i>W.D. Wash.</i> Oct. 6, 2010)	13

<i>K.E. ex rel. K.E. v. Independent School Dist. No. 15,</i> 647 F.3d 795 (8th Cir. 2011)	12
<i>K.S. ex rel. P.S. v. Fremont Unified Sch. Dist.,</i> 679 F. Supp. 2d 1046 (N.D. Cal. 2009)	10
<i>New Milford Bd. of Educ. v. C.R.,</i> 431 Fed. Appx. 157 (3d Cir. 2011)	11
<i>Polk v. Cent. Susquehanna Intermediate Unit 16,</i> 853 F.2d 171 (3d Cir. 1988), cert. denied, 488 U.S. 1030 (1989)	14
<i>Ridgewood Bd. of Educ. v. N.E. ex rel. M.E.,</i> 172 F.3d 238 (3d Cir. 1999)	13
<i>Ridgewood Bd. of Educ. v. N.E. ex rel M.E.,</i> No. 97-02039 (D.N.J. Apr. 17, 2000)	14
<i>T.H. v. Bd. of Educ. of Palatin Cmty. Consol. Sch. Dist. 15,</i> 55 F. Supp. 2d 830 (N.D. Ill. 1999)	12
<i>Woods v. Northport Pub. Sch.,</i> 487 Fed. Appx. 968 (6th Cir. 2012)	11
<i>Z.F. v. South Harrison Cmty. Sch. Dist.,</i> No. 404CV0073DFHWGH, 2005 WL 2373729 (S.D. Ind. Sept. 1, 2005)	10

Statutes:

34 C.F.R. § 300.8(c)(1)(i)	7
20 U.S.C. § 1400(c)(5)(A)(i)	25
20 U.S.C. § 1400(c)(5)(H)	24
20 U.S.C. § 1400(d)(1)(A)	24
20 U.S.C. § 1401	18
20 U.S.C. § 1401(1)(A)	21
20 U.S.C. § 1412(10)(C)(ii)	8
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(1)(A)(i)(III)	26
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(1)(A)(i)(IV)	19
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(3)(B)(v)	21, 24
720 U.S.C. § 5801(4)	24
20 U.S.C. § 5812(8)(A)	24
20 U.S.C. § 5812(8)(B)(i)	24
20 U.S.C. § 6301	25
20 U.S.C. § 6301(2)	25
20 U.S.C. § 6301(6)	25

Rules:

Supreme Court Rule 37.6 1

Other Authorities:

Am. Psychiatric Ass'n, *Autism Spectrum Disorder* (2013) 6

Connie Anderson, *New Research on Children with ASD and Aggression*, Kennedy Krieger Inst. (2011)..... 7

Lester Aron, *Too Much or Not Enough: How Have the Circuit Courts Defined a Free Appropriate Education After Rowley?*, 39 SUFFOLK U. L. REV. 1 (2005) 14

Assistive Training Online Project, Sch. of Pub. Health and Health Professions, SUNY-Buffalo, *Reading & Computing*..... 22

CCSS, *Frequently Asked Questions*..... 26

CDC, *Autism Spectrum Disorder (ASD)* (Feb. 24, 2015) 19-20

CDC, *10 Things to Know About New Autism Data* (Mar. 31, 2014) 19

Center for Autism and Related Disorders 8

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, <i>Autism Spectrum Disorder (ASD)</i> <i>Treatment</i>	12
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, <i>Prevalence of Autism Spectrum Disorder</i> <i>Among Children Aged 8 Years — Autism</i> <i>and Developmental Disabilities Monitoring</i> <i>Network, 11 Sites, United States, 2010, 63</i> MORBIDITY & MORTALITY WKLY. REP. 2 (March 28, 2014).....	18
Common Core State Standards Initiative, <i>About the Standards</i>	26
Geraldine Dawson & Karen Burner, <i>Behavioral interventions in children</i> <i>and adolescents with autism spectrum</i> <i>disorder: a review of recent findings,</i> 23 CURR. OPIN. PEDIATR. 6 (2011).....	20-21
Sara (Beth) Cardwell Foreman, Doctoral Dissertation, <i>Assistive Technologies used</i> <i>by Students With Asperger’s Syndrome to</i> <i>Improve Performance in the General</i> <i>Education Classroom</i> (2014)	21
Koenig M. Gerenser, <i>SLP-ABA: Collaborating</i> <i>to support individuals with communication</i> <i>impairments,</i> 1 J. OF SPEECH & LANGUAGE PATHOLOGY – APPLIED BEHAVIOR ANALYSIS 1 (2006).....	19-20

Jane Gross, <i>For Families of Autistic, the Fight for Ordinary</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Oct. 22, 2004	16
Ole Ivar Lovaas, <i>Behavioral treatment and normal educational and intellectual functioning in young autistic children</i> , 55 J. CONSULTING & CLINICAL PSYCHOLOGY 1 (1987)	10
John Jay McEachin, et al., <i>Long-term outcome for children with autism who received early intensive behavioral treatment</i> , 97 AM. J. MENTAL RETARDATION 4 (1993).....	10
Scott M. Myers, Chris Plauché Johnson, the Council on Children With Disabilities, <i>Management of Children With Autism Spectrum Disorders</i> , 120 PEDIATRICS 5 (Nov. 2007).....	20
Laura A. Schieve, et al., <i>The Relationship Between Autism and Parenting Stress</i> , 119 PEDIATRICS S1 (2007)	16
<i>Special Education: Children With Autism</i> U.S. Government Accountability Office (Jan. 2005)	19
U.S. Dep't of Educ., Dear Colleague Letter: Clarification of FAPE and Alignment with State Academic Standards 1 (Nov. 16, 2015).....	26

U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Nat’l Ctr. for Educ. Statistics (2014).....	18
U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Office of Special Educ. and Rehab. Servs., <i>Thirty-five Years of Progress in Educating Children With Disabilities Through IDEA</i> (2010).....	23
U.S. Dep’t of Education, Office of Special Education and Rehabilitative Services, <i>37th Annual Report to Congress on the Implementation of the Individuals with Disabilities Education Act</i> (Dec. 2015).....	15
U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs. et al., <i>Mental Health: A Report of the Surgeon General</i> (1999)	20
Mary Wagner, et al., Special Education Elementary Longitudinal Study: The Children We Serve: The Demographic Characteristics of Elementary and Middle School Students with Disabilities and Their Households (2002)	17
Perry A. Zirkel & Brent L. Johnson, <i>The “Explosion” in Education Litigation: An Updated Analysis</i> , 265 EDUC. LAW REP. 1 (2011).....	16

Perry A. Zirkel & James Newcomer, *An Analysis of Judicial Outcomes of Special Education Cases*, 65 EXCEPTIONAL CHILD 469 (1999)15-16

Kris Zorigian & Jennifer Job, *How do special education students benefit from technology?*, LEARN NC, UNC-Chapel Hill School of Education (2010)22
